

# Hindustan Adhesives Limited November 08, 2021

**Ratings** 

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating <sup>1</sup>	Rating Action	
Long Term Bank Facilities	72.55	CARE BBB; Stable	Revised from CARE BBB-; Stable	
Long Term Bank Facilities	72.33	(Triple B; Outlook: Stable)	(Triple B Minus; Outlook: Stable)	
Short Term Bank	2.45	CARE A3+	Revised from CARE A3	
Facilities	2.43	(A Three Plus)	(A Three)	
Total Bank Facilities	75.00			
TOTAL DATIK FACILITIES	(Rs. Seventy-Five Crore Only)			

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1

# **Detailed Rationale & Key Rating Drivers**

The revision in the ratings assigned to the bank facilities of Hindustan Adhesives Limited (HAL) factors in consistent improvement in operational performance marked by notable growth in exports along with improved profitability as a result of better economies of scale, improved financial risk profile along with adequate liquidity position. The rating also drives strength from the experienced promoters along with company's long operational track record and its long-standing relationship with reputed clients. The ratings are however constrained by presence of large organized and unorganized players in the packaging market along with high fluctuations in the price of raw material.

### **Rating Sensitivities**

Positive Factors – Factors that could lead to positive rating action/upgrade:

- Growth in scale of operations beyond Rs 400 crore along with improvement in ROCE above 20% on a sustained basis.
- Improvement in overall gearing below 1.25x on a sustained basis.

Negative Factors – Factors that could lead to negative rating action/downgrade:

- Decline in scale of operations beyond Rs 200 crore with deterioration in PBILDT margin below 10% on sustained basis
- Deterioration in capital structure with TDGCA above 4.50x on sustained basis.

# Detailed description of the key rating drivers

# **Key Rating Strengths**

Improved operational performance and profitability: The total operating income of company increased by ~38% in FY21 (refers to period from April 01 to March 31) to Rs 220.23 crore as compared to Rs 158.57 crore in FY20, supported by the growth in exports, which increased by ~68% to Rs 157.84 crore (71.67% of total operating income) in FY21 from Rs 94.07 crore (62% of total operating income) in FY20. The consistent increase in the export business is aided by the commissioning of new plant in Mundra, Gujarat in FY19 and further capacity expansion of self-adhesives tapes in FY20, the company has been able to add new overseas clients to its portfolio which fetch better yield as compared with domestic clients. However, domestic revenue of company has declined by 5.88% in FY21 to Rs 54.67 crore in FY21 from Rs 58.09 crore in FY20. The PBILDT margin of the company improved to 12.71% in FY21 from 11.27% in FY20 on account of higher sales realization mainly driven by increase in export sales which also led to increase in its PAT margin to 3.92% in FY21 from 3.35% in FY20. During Q1FY22 (refers to period from April 01 to June 30), company reported total operating income of Rs 85.02 crore with PAT of Rs 2.97 crore as compared operating income of Rs 45.19 crore and PAT of Rs 2.68 crore.

**Experienced promoters:** HAL was established and promoted by Mr. Lalit kumar Bagla in 1988 for manufacturing of Bi-Axially Oriented Polypropylene (BOPP), Self-Adhesive Tapes and Polyolefin Shrink Films. The company is currently managed by Mr. Madhusudan Bagla, having more than 30 years of experience in the packaging industry. The management of the company is supported by qualified and experienced personnel. Promoters hold 68.48% shares in HAL as on September 30 2021.

Long standing relationship with reputed clients: HAL provides packaging solution to various reputed clients which have been associated with the company from last 10-15 years which includes Parle Agro Limited, Britannia Industries Limited, Nestle India Limited, ITC Limited to name a few. Apart from repeat orders from existing clientele, the company has been able to add few overseas clients to its portfolio which includes Power pack LLC (a distributor based out of USA), Atlantic Caribbean, and BDG Wrap TITE among others.

Completion of new unit at Gujarat for adhesive tape manufacturing: The company has set up a new unit in FY19 at Mundra (Gujarat) near Special Economic Zone (SEZ) for manufacturing of Self Adhesives Tapes with a total capacity of 27.20 million square meters. As the company witnessed growth in exports during FY19 and FY20 from its key clients and sustained demand, management further undertook expansion project in FY20. The augmentation of Self-Adhesive tape capacity was

## **Press Release**



expanded from 27.20 square meter (sq. mt.) as on June 30, 2020 to 42.00 sq. mt. at a total cost of Rs.30 crore funded through term loan of Rs.22 crore and balance through unsecured loans/internal accruals. The project was commissioned in Q3FY21. HAL has also setup one marketing unit in US with branches in various parts of Europe under name Bagla Films LLC to cater to foreign units of its Indian customers.

## **Key Rating Weaknesses**

Raw material price fluctuation risk: The basic raw material for the company is BOPP and granules which are derivatives of crude oil and any fluctuation in its prices directly impacts the profitability of the company. HAL's gross margin as compared to total sales for the company has reduced significantly over the last 3 years from about 42% in FY18 to about 33% in FY21 and remains exposed to raw material price fluctuation. Even though gross margin has been declining, the company was able to maintain its PBILDT margin mainly on account of reduction in its fixed overheads, including power and fuel cost, employee cost and selling expenses which cumulatively reduced from 18% of total operating income (TOI) in FY20 to 15% of TOI in FY21.

Moderate financial profile: The overall debt of company has increased to Rs 83.63 crore as on March 31, 2021 from Rs 70.24 crore as on March 31, 2020 on account of covid term loan sanctioned by the banks along with increase in working capital borrowings in order to support the increased scale of operations. As a result of increased debt, the overall gearing of the company remains high at 1.93x as on March 31, 2021, though improved from 2.20x previous year on account of increased profitability and scale of operations. The debt coverage indicators have also improved with interest coverage of 4.62x for FY21 (PY: 3.31x) and TDGCA stood high at 4.30x as on March 31, 2021 though improved from 6.18x as on March 31, 2020. Total Debt/ cash flow from operations stood at 11.51x as on March 31, 2021 (PY: 6.89x).

Competitive nature of Industry: Technological advancements have led to increasing demand for lightweight packing materials in the recent past because almost every product packed in retail saleable pack is further packed in corrugated boxes for transportation. These boxes are then sealed by carton sealing tapes, technically called BOPP Self Adhesive tapes. The growing end-use industries such as FMCG, automotive and electronics have led to rapid increase in demand for adhesive tapes over the past few years. Increasing consumer awareness pertaining to hygiene coupled with increasing disposable income has led to rapid increase in demand for adhesive tapes in healthcare sector, thus driving the adhesive tapes market. With the presence of large number of players in the BOPP tape market unorganized sector, it poses a serious competition to HAL's future revenue visibility. The company has ventured into exports with growing contribution in overall revenue mix to diffuse geographical concentration and geo-political risks to a certain extent.

Liquidity: Adequate, Liquidity of company remains adequate with cash accruals of Rs 32.67 crore in FY22 against Rs 11.13 crore of Scheduled debt repayment in FY22. The operating cycle remains moderate at around 59 days for FY21 and current ratio of 1.15x as on March 31, 2021 which has remained unchanged mostly on account of high current portion of debt repayment obligation and internal accruals being utilized towards capex. The company has cash and bank balance of Rs 3.88 crore as on March 31, 2021. There is no capex envisaged in medium to long term as per management. The average working capital utilization remains about 90% for the trailing twelve months ending Sep 2021.

Analytical approach: Standalone

**Applicable Criteria** 

Criteria on assigning Outlook to Credit Ratings

CARE's Policyon Default Recognition

<u>Financial Ratios – Non-Financial Sector</u>

CARE's criteria for short term instruments

Rating Methodology – Manufacturing companies

Rating Methodology – Liquidity Analysis of non-financial sector entities

## **About the Company**

Hindustan Adhesive Limited (HAL) is a part of Bagla Group. The company was incorporated in 1988 and promoted by Mr. Lalit Kumar Bagla and his son Mr. Madhusudan Bagla for the manufacturing of Bi-Axially Oriented Polypropylene (BOPP), Self-Adhesive Tapes and Polyolefin Shrink Films (POF Films). The company commissioned its first manufacturing plant in Uttar Pradesh in October, 1989 with an installed capacity of 10 million sq. meters. Currently, the company has three manufacturing units; one in Uttar Pradesh (Ghaziabad), one in Uttarakhand (Roorkee) and one in Gujarat (Mundra) with a total installed capacity of 42.00 million square meter as on Sep 30, 2021. Apart from HAL, the group has another company Bagla Polifilms Limited (BPL – rated CARE BB+; Stable / CARE A4+) which started its operations in 1988. Currently, the company has three manufacturing units; one in Uttar Pradesh (Ghaziabad), one in Uttarakhand (Roorkee) and one in Gujarat (Mundra).



# **Brief Financials**

Brief Financials (Rs. crore)	FY20 (A)	FY21 (A)	Q1FY22 (Prov.)
Total operating income	158.57	220.23	85.02
PBILDT	17.88	28.00	8.53
PAT	5.31	8.65	2.97
Overall gearing (times)	2.20	1.93	-
Interest coverage (times)	3.31	4.62	4.53

**Covenants of rated instrument / facility:** Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instruments/facilities is given in Annexure-3.

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating History for last three years: Please refer Annexure2

Complexity level of various instruments rated for this company: Annexure 4

# Annexure 1: Details of Instrument/Facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue (Rs. crore)	Rating assigned along with Rating Outlook
Term Loan-Long Term		-	ı	March 2027	44.25	CARE BBB; Stable
Fund-based - LT-External Commercial Borrowings		-	ı	March 2024	5.50	CARE BBB; Stable
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit		-	-	-	22.80	CARE BBB; Stable
Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC		-	-	-	1.12	CARE A3+
Fund-based/Non-fund-based- Short Term		-	-	-	1.33	CARE A3+

Annexure 2: Rating history of past 3 years

	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating history			
Sr. No.		Туре	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2021-2022	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2020-2021	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2019-2020	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2018-2019
1	Term Loan-Long Term	LT	44.25	CARE BBB; Stable	-	1)CARE BBB- ; Stable (29- Sep-20)	1)CARE BBB-; Positive (13-Sep-19)	-
2	Fund-based - LT- External Commercial Borrowings	LT	5.50	CARE BBB; Stable	-	1)CARE BBB- ; Stable (29- Sep-20)	1)CARE BBB-; Positive (13-Sep-19)	-
3	Fund-based - LT- Cash Credit	LT	22.80	CARE BBB; Stable	-	1)CARE BBB- ; Stable (29- Sep-20)	1)CARE BBB-; Positive (13-Sep-19)	-
4	Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC	ST	1.12	CARE A3+	-	1)CARE A3 (29-Sep-20)	1)CARE A3 (13-Sep-19)	ı
5	Fund-based/Non- fund-based-Short Term	ST	1.33	CARE A3+	-	1)CARE A3 (29-Sep-20)	1)CARE A3 (13-Sep-19)	-

# **Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instrument / facilities - Not Applicable.**

Annexure 4: Complexity level of various instruments rated for this company

Sr. No	Name of instrument	Complexity level
1	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	Simple
2	Fund-based - LT-External Commercial Borrowings	Simple
3	Fund-based/Non-fund-based-Short Term	Simple
4	Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC	Simple
5	Term Loan-Long Term	Simple



#### Annexure 5: Banker Lender Details

To view the lender wise details of bank facilities please click here

**Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument:** CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. This classification is available at www.careratings.com. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.

#### Contact us

## **Media Contact**

Name: Mradul Mishra

Contact no. -+91-22-68374424

Email ID-mradul.mishra@careratings.com

## **Analyst Contact**

Name – Sachin Mathur Contact no. - +91-11-4533 3206

Email ID-sachin.mathur@careratings.com

## **Relationship Contact**

Name: Ms. Swati Agarwal Contact no.: +91-11-45333200

Email ID: swati.agrawal@careratings.com

# **About CARE Ratings:**

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

# Disclaimer

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whats oever to the users of CARE's rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

<sup>\*\*</sup>For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at www.careratings.com